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Sectors Index Price P/E P/B Country Close 1D chg P/E P/B Market cap

(VNIndex) Wgt (%) 1D chg x x Peering Points % x x US$bn

Consumer Discretionary 2.9        -2.3% 23.8        3.7      China 3,405           0.5% 13.9             1.5     6,918           

Consumer Staples 11.6      0.1% 18.6        4.4      India 13,473         0.6% 21.0             2.9     2,788           

Energy 1.5        -0.2% 35.2        1.7      Indonesia 6,639           -2.3% 14.2             2.0     593              

Financials 34.9      0.7% 11.5        1.9      Singapore 756             0.6% 13.5             1.0     427              

Health Care 0.7        -0.1% 15.3        2.6      Malaysia 10,226         -0.9% 14.0             1.3     308              

Industrials 8.9        -0.1% 87.0        2.4      Philippines 3,348           0.2% 9.4              1.3     283              

IT 2.0        -1.8% 20.2        4.8      Taiwan 14,217         -0.9% 10.3             1.7     1,490           

Materials 7.6        -1.2% 11.6        2.0      Thailand 1,560           -0.8% 16.8             1.1     524              

Real Estate 22.3      -0.3% 31.2        2.7      

Utilities 7.4        -2.7% 18.5        3.0      Vietnam 1,196          -0.3% 13.0            2.0    204             

4-JulSource: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg

Market commentary: The VN-Index fluctuated erratically 
within a tight range against a backdrop of low liquidity  

Investors' euphoria from last week's extraordinary V-shaped recovery 
session waned as the trading day wore on, and the market closed down 
3.4pts, at 1,995.5pts. European stock markets started the week on an 

upbeat note as traders queried central banks’ resolve to keep raising interest 
rates amid mounting evidence of a global economic slowdown, and the VN-
Index opened positively with a bullish gap of 7.6pts. The non-bank stocks in 
the VN30 basket, including Oil & Gas, Retail, and Vingroup related stocks, 
exerted considerable selling pressure on the VN-Index as it hit a session 
high of 1,208.9pts. However, the index had slowly and softly moved back to 
the reference level, thanks to the support from Banking and Security stocks 
when the morning session was about to end. After losing some of its impetus 
during the morning session, the VN-Index saw a less favorable afternoon 
session during which it hovered around a crucial psychological support level 
of 1,200,0pts. The index was weigheddown by heavy selling of stocks in 
sectors that have lately shown a negative correlation with the market, such 
as the Energy, Aquaculture, Chemical and Seaports industry. Before the 
start of the ATC session, the market fought and closed below the 1,200.0 
level. Investors' concerns about liquidity had not abated (down 20% from the 
previous 20 session average) and strong segmentation of cash flow led 
investors to concentrate on a select group of equities within the Banking and 
Security and a smaller number of Manufacturing stocks. GAS (-1.3%), MSN 
(-0.9%), DGC (-5.2%), MWG (-3.6%), HPG (-1.8%), and VHM (-0.6%) took 
away 2.5pts, while VNM (+1.9%), VIB (+6.8%), MBB (+1.6%), TCB (+1.0%), 
VND (+3.2%), and HCM (+6.9%) contributed 2.4pts to the Index. At the end 
of the session, the VN-INDEX declined slightly by 0.3% to 1,195.5pts, while 
the HNX-INDEX increased by 0.8% to 281.2pts. 

Financials (+0.7%) and Consumer Staples (+0.1%) rose, while Utilities 
(-2.7%), Consumer Discretionary (-2.3%), and IT (-1.8%) lost ground 
today. Top index movers included VNM (+1.9%), VIB (+6.8%), MBB 

(+1.7%), TCB (+1.0%), and VND (+3.2%). Top index laggards consisted of 
GAS (-3.9%), MSN (-1.6%), DGC (-5.2%), MWG (-3.6%), and HPG (-1.8%). 
Top three major put-through transactions were VPB with 5.5m shares 
(VND169.8bn), FUEVFVND with 5.7m shares (VND155.6bn), and SHB with 
8.2m shares (VND108.4bn). 
 
Foreigner's net sold on HOSE to the amount of VND123.6bn, and also 
net sold on HNX to the amount of VND1.6bn. They mainly bought PNJ 

(VND134.5bn), STB (VND81.8bn), and VNM (VND69.4bn); and mainly sold 
MWG (VND145.9bn), PNJ (VND123.6bn), and NVL (VND64.9bn). 
 

 

Snapshot HOSE HNX

Close (pts) 1,195.5 281.2

1 Day change (%) -0.28 0.83

Volume (mn shs) 442.8 52.0

Value (US$mn) 432.7 38.8

Gainers 188 103

Losers 149 77

Unchanged 66 162

Commodities & Currencies Close %chg

Gold(USD/Oz) 1,806 0.2

WTI Oil ($/B) 1Mth 109 0.1

Brent Oil ($/B) 1Mth 112 0.3

USDVND 23,311 -0.1

EURVND 24,392 -0.7

Source: Bloomberg  
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Market News 

Asia crude: Iran slashes oil price to compete with Russia 

Iran is being forced to discount its already cheap crude even more as a top ally gains a bigger foothold 

in the key Chinese market. China has become an important destination for Russian oil as Moscow 

seeks to maintain flows following the fallout from its invasion of Ukraine. The official selling price of 

Indonesia’s Minas crude, also known as Sumatran Light crude, was set at US$119.50 a barrel for June, 

according to a statement on the energy and mineral resources website. That compares with US$110.70 

for May. (Bloomberg) 

Tan Son Nhat to be part of airport urban development project 

Ho Chi Minh City aims to develop the Tan Son Nhat Airport urban area with commercial and service 

streets associated with transportation. Tan Son Nhat airport area was established in the 1930s and has 

quickly developed into an important location not only for HCM City but also for the country. According 

to the development plan by 2030, the airport will still be the main traffic hub of Vietnam and will welcome 

50 million passengers per year. Currently, the existing Tan Son Nhat airport covers 800 hectares, 

located about 10km from the city center. This is a great advantage as well as an opportunity for this 

area to develop under the "airport urban area" model. According to the HCM City Department of 

Planning and Architecture, the city has realized that this airport is not only a mere transportation hub, 

but its advantages can be promoted for multi-dimensional socio-economic development. The municipal 

government has assigned agencies to develop the international airport urban model for the Tan Son 

Nhat airport area on a trial basis. The approach is to use the airport as the center, thereby creating an 

impetus for the development of the surrounding urban area. (Vietnamnet) 

 

Notble Corporate Events 

PetroVietnam Drilling & Well Services Corporation (PVD VN, HOSE) - Dividend 

payment: PVD has decided to issue 50.5m shares for paying the 2021 stock dividend of 

10%. After the payment, the company’s charter capital will be raised to VND5,563bn. 

(Ndh.vn) 

<To be continued>  
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COVERAGE SUMMARY 

Ticker Close price Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation 

Latest 

report 

ACB 24,050 41,700 0.0% 73.4% ADD Link 

ACV 79,000 114,000 0.0% 44.3% ADD Link 

CRE 22,000 36,100 4.5% 68.6% ADD Link 

CTG 26,950 41,700 0.0% 54.7% ADD Link 

DBC 20,950 25,000 7.2% 26.5% HOLD Link 

FPT 88,000 140,200 2.3% 61.6% ADD Link 

GAS 113,000 143,100 3.3% 30.0% ADD Link 

GMD 51,400 64,400 5.4% 30.7% HOLD Link 

HPG 22,400 44,500 2.2% 100.9% ADD Link 

KBC 32,550 54,000 0.0% 65.9% ADD Link 

KDC 64,900 61,700 0.9% -4.0% HOLD Link 

KDH 38,850 52,400 0.0% 34.9% ADD Link 

LPB 13,050 21,200 0.0% 62.5% HOLD Link 

MBB 24,200 40,800 0.0% 68.6% ADD Link 

MML 64,900 73,400 0.0% 13.1% HOLD Link 

MSH 48,200 100,100 7.2% 114.9% HOLD Link 

MWG 70,300 90,100 0.2% 28.4% ADD Link 

NLG 36,050 56,000 2.0% 57.4% ADD Link 

NT2 25,250 29,200 6.0% 21.7% ADD Link 

NVL 74,400 89,000 0.0% 19.6% ADD Link 

PHP 17,800 29,200 3.1% 67.2% ADD Link 

PNJ 128,200 131,100 0.6% 2.8% ADD Link 

POW 13,600 20,400 0.3% 50.3% ADD Link 

PPC 17,700 27,400 12.3% 67.1% ADD Link 

PVD 16,800 30,500 0.0% 81.5% ADD Link 

PVS 24,500 35,500 2.4% 47.3% ADD Link 

PVT 20,500 26,300 4.8% 33.0% ADD Link 

SCS 156,000 200,800 3.5% 32.2% ADD Link 

STK 50,500 68,200 2.9% 38.0% ADD Link 

TCB 36,000 66,400 0.0% 84.4% ADD Link 

TCM 46,500 N/A 2.1% N/A N/A Link 

VCB 74,000 95,600 0.0% 29.2% ADD Link 

VHC 90,000 105,600 2.3% 19.7% ADD Link 

VHM  61,400 115,000 2.4% 89.7% ADD Link 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NzhmZWIwMTBhNTVkNDM1ODgwYmU5ZGIwYTBkNjM5ODE=/78feb010a55d435880be9db0a0d63981-ACB_Update_20220608.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDM2MTk=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/Y2UwYjIxZjJjODc4NGU2MWFkNzU3ZjhmOGU3Yjc5MDI=/ce0b21f2c8784e61ad757f8f8e7b7902-ACV_Updated_20220520.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDI3ODM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/ZmM1YjM4NDRlNzRmNGRmYzkxZTZlNDJiMTVjNWZiZTA=/fc5b3844e74f4dfc91e6e42b15c5fbe0-CRE_Update_20211123.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MzgyNjg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/NDU1OTk1N2RiZWQxNGYwZWI4MGVlZmU0NzQwYjE1Njk=/4559957dbed14f0eb80eefe4740b1569-CTG_Update_22112021.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MzgyMjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/ZGJjZmRlN2VlOTE4NGM0NGJkMjBjMjdkMWFiMzc2NGE=/dbcfde7ee9184c44bd20c27d1ab3764a-DBC_Update_20220304.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDEyMTA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/OGRjOWM1ODRlOWM5NGZjOTk1MmI2NGRkY2FhMmQzOWE=/8dc9c584e9c94fc9952b64ddcaa2d39a-FPT_Update_20220530.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDMwOTU=
https://www.vndirect.com.vn/cmsupload/beta/GAS_Update_20220504.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/NmQzNzJjOGNkZGNiNDNjY2E4NGM3MWM4ZGZmNWM4MTc=/6d372c8cddcb43cca84c71c8dff5c817-GMD_Updated_20220429.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDIzMjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/YzhkNTFjOGYxNThmNGNmMzlmMjg5MmI0NzViYTdkNDg=/c8d51c8f158f4cf39f2892b475ba7d48-HPG_Update_20220609.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDM2MzM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/Y2E4NjBjZjBkM2E0NGQwODgwNWJkMTgyMzFlOGIxNGI=/ca860cf0d3a44d08805bd18231e8b14b-KBC_EGM_20220210.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDAyMjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/NGUzNDQ2NDE4M2Q5NGRhMDgzYTBjZGMzYTAyNGU2NGM=/4e34464183d94da083a0cdc3a024e64c-KDC_Update_20220325.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDE3NTA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/MGI5MjdhMTY1ZDEyNDIzYTkzZWFmNjgzNTYyMjcxYTg=/0b927a165d12423a93eaf683562271a8-KDH_Update_20220603.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDM0MTM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/ODk2ZjFmZGQ5YWE4NDljMzhjMTkwZDQ3ZGYxMjViNjQ=/896f1fdd9aa849c38c190d47df125b64-LPB_Update_03112021.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/Mzc1ODA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/N2NkZjcyNTY2NDgxNDliYjljOTE1YzNhOWVmYWRhYmU=/7cdf7256648149bb9c915c3a9efadabe-MBB_Earnings%20update_20220429.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDIzMTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/MTg4OTM5ZTZmNWU0NDE1YjkwNjJmZWIzZmQzMTcyYjg=/188939e6f5e4415b9062feb3fd3172b8-MBB_Update_20220324.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDE3Mzg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YTQ3YTc0NjUzNTNmNDAyZmIxZDAxMDAwODkyMDk2YmM=/a47a7465353f402fb1d01000892096bc-Textile_SectorNote_3Q21_20211126.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MzgzODU=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/M2NiYjhkMWNhMTg3NDhhMWJiYTlkNmVlZWRhMTA1MWU=/3cbb8d1ca18748a1bba9d6eeeda1051e-MWG_Update_20220616.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDM3MDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/M2FhNTViOGE2YjQ1NDU4NGIzYzZlMGU5MTUyNjkzZWQ=/3aa55b8a6b454584b3c6e0e9152693ed-NLG_Update_20220520.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDI3ODI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/MWEyOTI4MmJhOWM0NDlhMDllZjAxZjhmOWViMTg1ZmQ=/1a29282ba9c449a09ef01f8f9eb185fd-NT2_Update_20220601.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDMyNjA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/OWY2NzlhOTM4ZjFiNDk2M2IxMTExZjIzNGMyMjU1ODM=/9f679a938f1b4963b1111f234c225583-NVL_Update_20220317.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDE1NDA=
https://www.vndirect.com.vn/cmsupload/beta/PHP_Update_20210804.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/YjNkZTU3ZDczN2Y0NDBhYThlODEzNjM0NjM3NzViYTA=/b3de57d737f440aa8e81363463775ba0-PNJ_Update_20220516.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDI2MzQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3OWE2ZmVjYzAxNzlhN2U1MTBjZTAwMDI=/NmZiNDZhMzNiYTc0NDExNjk4M2RhY2JhNGE2MGQ1ZDI=/6fb46a33ba744116983dacba4a60d5d2-POW_Update_20220608.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDM2MTI=
https://www.vndirect.com.vn/cmsupload/beta/Vietnam_Navigating_2H2020_20200703.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NzdlOGM2OWE0NTRiNDM0Njk2NjVlMDBmY2JhMDZmOGE=/77e8c69a454b43469665e00fcba06f8a-PVD_Update_20220526.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDMwMzk=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YmVkNDdhZjdhZmQ4NDlmMzhmNzhkMGYxZjNiNjI5YTY=/bed47af7afd849f38f78d0f1f3b629a6-PVS_Update_20220510.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDI1MTI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YWY1MWIyOTI3Nzk2NDllYzlhNWVkZGU0OGI3NGIyYmM=/af51b292779649ec9a5edde48b74b2bc-PVT_Update_20220517.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDI2NzA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/YjIzMjYxOGJhZjg4NDQwOGE0OGJhZmM1MTdjZTZiYmE=/b232618baf884408a48bafc517ce6bba-SCS_Update_20220421.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDIxNDY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/MmVhZmI3NTQ2YjRhNGNlZjk2ZWNiM2EzMmE0NzRkYzA=/2eafb7546b4a4cef96ecb3a32a474dc0-STK_update_20220506.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDI0ODA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3OWE2ZmVjYzAxNzlhN2U1MTBjZTAwMDI=/MmRkNzQ1NDVkMjE4NGE5ODljM2Y1MGI5MTFkNDVhZDc=/2dd74545d2184a989c3f50b911d45ad7-TCB_Update_20220607.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDM1NzU=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/N2ZmOWVkYTEyYzY4NGViODg3MzA2MDZmZjU0ZDhhNDY=/7ff9eda12c684eb88730606ff54d8a46-Textile_SectorNote_1Q21_20210225.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MzEyMDE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3OWE2ZmVjYzAxNzlhN2U1MTBjZTAwMDI=/MWNjOWZjZTRmOTRhNGFjOGIxOGM4YWM1NjgxMzMwZjY=/1cc9fce4f94a4ac8b18c8ac5681330f6-VCB_Update_20220617.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDM3MDM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3ODBmMjMzZDAxNzgwZmU1YWI2ZTAwMDU=/YzQ3NTRkMWI3OGRiNDM2NmFiMjY4YTRiYjdhNzNiNmQ=/c4754d1b78db4366ab268a4bb7a73b6d-VHC_Update_20220520.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDI3ODY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/NGQyZDNlNTQ3Yjk1NGMwOWIwMzBkZGMyYTg5MTY3OWM=/4d2d3e547b954c09b030ddc2a891679c-VHM_Update_20220218.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NDA1Mzg=
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Ticker Close price Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation 

Latest 

report 

VIB 22,750 34,400 0.0% 51.2% HOLD Link 

VJC 130,100 158,000 0.0% 21.4% ADD Link 

VNM 73,700 110,000 4.8% 54.1% ADD Link 

VPB 29,100 45,800 0.0% 57.4% ADD Link 

VRE 28,650 37,800 0.0% 31.9% ADD Link 

VTP  55,900 95,300 2.8% 73.2% ADD Link 

BCG 14,000 29,600 5.7% 117.1% ADD Link 

SZC 45,250 90,800 3.5% 104.2% ADD Link 

PTB  61,400 93,700 2.4% 55.0% ADD Link 

PLX 40,600 54,900 3.9% 39.1% ADD Link 

MCH 95,000 157,200 4.2% 69.6% ADD Link 

TPB 27,300 41,100 0.0% 50.5% HOLD Link 

PHR 64,800 88,000 10.2% 46.0% HOLD Link 

DGC 112,000 107,400 1.6% -2.6% ADD Link 

AST 57,900 85,700 0.0% 48.0% ADD Link 

ACG 66,600 88,800 0.6% 34.0% ADD Link 

HDB 24,500 35,900 0.0% 46.5% ADD Link 

FMC 58,800 80,300 3.4% 39.9% ADD Link 

REE 86,000 85,500 0.4% -0.2% ADD Link 

HDG 54,900 55,100 2.7% 3.1% ADD Link 
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Bloomberg: VNDS 

DAILY MARKET RECAP     
04 July, 2022 

MARKET MOVEMENTS

Top gainers VND Top gainers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

ROS 3,060      200 6.99 1.48MLN 0.030 TTH 3,300      300 10.00 331,600 0.019

TNC 53,700    3,500 6.97 600 0.018 INN 53,300    4,800 9.90 39,700 0.109

HAG 9,520      620 6.97 23.61MLN 0.150 MHL 8,900      800 9.88 700 0.003

PTC 9,520      620 6.97 370,700 0.005 NFC 14,500    1,300 9.85 2,100 0.010

HCM 23,100    1,500 6.94 6.23MLN 0.179 KLF 3,400      300 9.68 3.93MLN 0.083

Top losers VND Top losers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

ANV 48,000    -3,600 -6.70 2.42MLN -0.120 PRC 16,400    -1,800 -9.89 400 -0.002

CEE 12,050    -900 -6.50 9,200 -0.010 SDN 47,600    -5,200 -9.85 200 -0.005

HDG 51,100    -3,800 -7.00 2.07MLN -0.202 DAE 21,700    -2,300 -9.58 200 -0.002

HOT 33,000    -2,450 -7.00 1,400 -0.005 VTZ 9,000      -900 -9.09 4,100 -0.018

VSH 41,000    -3,000 -6.20 248,300 -0.185 ICG 7,300      -700 -8.75 1,300 -0.009

Top index movers VND Top index movers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VNM 75,100    1,400 1.90 3.14MLN 0.763 BAB 18,000    600 3.45 10,320 0.683

VIB 24,300    1,550 6.81 4.23MLN 0.628 SHS 15,000    500 3.45 8.50MLN 0.519

MBB 24,600    400 1.65 6.32MLN 0.394 IDC 50,300    800 1.62 860,840 0.333

TCB 36,350    350 0.97 3.15MLN 0.321 HUT 27,200    400 1.49 2.72MLN 0.135

VND 19,200    600 3.23 27.09MLN 0.191 EVS 27,800    2,200 8.59 2,700 0.133

Top index laggers VND Top index laggers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

GAS 108,600 -1,400 -3.89 462,800 -2.197 TNG 29,600    -1,100 -3.58 1.96MLN -0.129

MSN 107,700 -1,000 -1.64 357,800 -0.668 CEO 27,700    -300 -1.07 2.38MLN -0.097

DGC 106,200 -5,800 -5.18 1.79MLN -0.562 CSC 53,100    -1,400 -2.57 15,630 -0.033

MWG 67,800    -2,500 -3.56 5.18MLN -0.478 L14 101,100 -900 -0.88 140,620 -0.030

HPG 22,000    -400 -1.79 12.44MLN -0.467 API 36,000    -1,000 -2.70 24,900 -0.024

Top liquidity VND Top liquidity VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

VND 19,200    600 3.23 522 0.191 PVS 24,800    300 1.22 128 0.120

STB 22,350    350 1.59 497 0.172 SHS 15,000    500 3.45 97 0.519

SSI 20,200    500 2.54 401 0.130 HUT 27,200    400 1.49 71 0.135

MWG 67,800    -2,500 -3.56 354 -0.478 CEO 27,700    -300 -1.07 68 -0.097

HPG 22,000    -400 -1.79 277 -0.467 TNG 29,600    -1,100 -3.58 60 -0.129

HNX

Source: Bloomberg

HOSE

 



 
  
 
 

 
Bloomberg: VNDS 

DAILY MARKET RECAP     
04 July, 2022 

 
FOREIGN ACTIVITIES 
 

Volume (Mn'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 16.2 0.1 BUY 729.4 1.9

% of market 3.9% 0.2% % of market 7.3% 0.2%

SELL 18.8 0.1 SELL 853.0 3.5

% of market 4.5% 0.3% % of market 8.5% 0.4%

NET BUY (SELL) (2.6) (0.0) NET BUY (SELL) (123.6) (1.6)
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(1,000)

(500)

0

500

1,000

Foreign net buy/sell (30 days) in VND'bn

HOSE HNX

 
 
 
 
 
YTD ACCUMULATION 
   

Volume (Mln'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 4,098.6 94.2 BUY 193,839.1 2,792.0

% of market 4.8% 0.8% % of market 7.4% 1.6%

SELL 4,039.3 88.1 SELL 194,498.6 2,546.4

% of market 4.7% 0.7% % of market 7.4% 1.5%

NET BUY (SELL) 59.3 6.1 NET BUY (SELL) (659.6) 245.6  
 

urce: HSX, HNX 
  



 
  
 
 

 
Bloomberg: VNDS 

DAILY MARKET RECAP     
04 July, 2022 

FOREIGN ACTIVITIES

Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

PNJ 123,800   -4,400 -3.43 134.5 -0.278 PVI 47,700    -100 -0.21 1.1 0.000

STB 22,350     350 1.59 81.8 0.172 TA9 14,500    -400 -2.68 0.2 0.000

VNM 75,100     1,400 1.90 69.4 0.763 SD5 9,000       100 1.12 0.1 0.000

MWG 67,800     -2,500 -3.56 65.4 -0.478 ONE 7,100       300 4.41 0.1 0.000

VHM 61,000     -400 -0.65 55.7 -0.454 VNR 23,800    300 1.28 0.1 0.000

Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

MWG 67,800     -2,500 -3.56 145.9 -0.478 PVS 24,800    300 1.22 0.7 0.000

PNJ 123,800   -4,400 -3.43 123.6 -0.278 PVI 47,700    -100 -0.21 0.7 0.000

NVL 74,000     -400 -0.54 64.9 -0.203 TNG 29,600    -1,100 -3.58 0.7 0.000

VHM 61,000     -400 -0.65 49.7 -0.454 BVS 19,100    500 2.69 0.6 0.000

VNM 75,100     1,400 1.90 37.3 0.763 EID 19,500    -1,100 -5.34 0.2 0.000

Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

STB 22,350     350 1.59 66.4 0.172 PVI 47,700    -100 -0.21 0.3 0.000

VNM 75,100     1,400 1.90 32.1 0.763 TA9 14,500    -400 -2.68 0.2 0.000

VHC 87,400     -2,600 -2.89 21.4 -0.124 SD5 9,000       100 1.12 0.1 0.000

VND 19,200     600 3.23 15.1 0.191 VNR 23,800    300 1.28 0.1 0.000

HDG 51,100     -3,800 -6.92 14.4 -0.202 ONE 7,100       300 4.41 0.1 0.000

Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

MWG 67,800     -2,500 -3.56 -80.5 -0.478 PVS 24,800    300 1.22 -0.75 0.000

HPG 22,000     -400 -1.79 -30.9 -0.467 TNG 29,600    -1,100 -3.58 -0.69 0.000

NVL 74,000     -400 -0.54 -29.1 -0.203 BVS 19,100    500 2.69 -0.57 0.000

CTG 26,600     -350 -1.30 -26.7 -0.439 EID 19,500    -1,100 -5.34 -0.23 0.000

DGC 106,200   -5,800 -5.18 -15.2 -0.562 PGS 24,100    -300 -1.23 -0.23 0.000

Source: Bloomberg, HOSE, HNX

HOSE HNX

4-Jul-22
 

 



 
  
 
 

 
Bloomberg: VNDS 

DAILY MARKET RECAP     
04 July, 2022 

TOP 60 MARKET CAP STOCKS SNAPSHOT ON HOSE 

No. Ticker Price Mkt. Cap Outs. Vol. Float ratio Avail. FII Ave. daily vol. P/E P/B ROE ROA

VND 1M 3M 6M US$mln Mln'shs % % (30 days-shs) x x % %

1 VCB VM 84,200     -2.1 8.2 9.3 17,412 4,733 25.2 6.4 1,651,877 16.8 3.6 21.4 1.6

2 VIC VM 72,700     -7.7 -12.1 -28.0 11,895 3,814 24.7 36.5 1,805,257 N/A 2.6 -2.4 -0.5

3 VHM VM 61,000     -12.1 -20.1 -28.3 11,394 4,354 23.7 26.6 2,915,693 6.9 2.1 34.5 17.2

4 GAS VM 108,600   -12.6 -3.4 6.6 8,917 1,914 4.2 46.0 1,450,880 21.3 3.8 19.2 13.1

5 BID VM 35,050     2.0 -20.8 -6.3 7,606 5,059 19.0 13.1 1,220,120 15.5 2.0 13.8 0.7

6 VNM VM 75,100     6.8 -8.6 -13.4 6,733 2,090 35.2 45.6 2,105,480 17.1 4.9 28.9 19.6

7 MSN VM 107,700   -4.5 -13.8 -24.0 6,578 1,424 45.4 20.2 926,103 15.3 5.6 45.7 8.3

8 NVL VM 74,000     -4.5 -14.5 -16.9 6,190 1,950 34.7 43.0 2,760,703 34.1 4.0 11.1 2.0

9 VPB VM 29,200     -5.0 -25.1 -19.0 5,569 4,445 69.3 0.0 9,727,280 7.5 1.5 24.0 3.4

10 HPG VM 22,000     -14.4 -37.6 -38.8 5,488 5,815 54.3 28.4 27,028,910 3.8 1.3 40.4 22.0

11 CTG VM 26,600     -2.9 -19.0 -23.5 5,484 4,806 35.5 3.5 3,974,717 10.4 1.3 13.0 0.8

12 TCB VM 36,350     -0.3 -26.8 -28.6 5,475 3,511 77.1 0.0 4,822,410 6.7 1.3 21.7 3.6

13 MWG VM 67,800     (11.5)       (12.5) (1.6)          4,257      1463.71 76.5         0.2 3,415,500       19.3   4.4    25.8     8.9     

14 SAB VM 153,500   (1.1)         (7.8)   (2.2)          4,223      641          10.4         37.3 142,027          25.7   4.6    19.0     13.8   

15 FPT VM 86,700     (8.7)         (4.8)   11.3         4,080      1,097       84.4         0.0 2,481,685       20.2   4.9    26.1     9.3     

16 MBB VM 24,600     (10.2)       (25.5) (15.5)        3,987      3,778       59.0         0.0 8,250,464       6.8     1.5    23.7     2.4     

17 GVR VM 22,400     (10.4)       (38.6) (40.4)        3,844      4,000       3.2           12.5 1,775,843       20.4   1.8    9.0       5.6     

18 ACB VM 24,250     (4.2)         (9.5)   (11.9)        3,513      3,377       84.5         0.0 2,865,873       7.9     1.7    24.2     2.1     

19 VJC VM 129,600   2.0          (9.3)   2.9           3,011      542          51.0         13.2 690,820          358.5 4.1    1.2       0.4     

20 BCM VM 63,000     (11.9)       (14.6) (4.3)          2,797      1,035       3.3           46.3 223,667          52.9   3.9    8.4       2.9     

21 VRE VM 28,500     (4.8)         (16.3) (8.5)          2,778      2,272       23.5         17.9 2,070,180       71.1   2.1    3.0       2.4     

22 SSB VM 31,650     12.5        (1.3)   (10.3)        2,690      1,981       84.7         4.8 2,269,131       19.3   2.8    16.8     1.5     

23 PLX VM 40,350     (7.2)         (28.2) (27.8)        2,199      1,271       9.4           2.7 1,099,240       20.7   2.0    9.9       3.3     

24 VIB VM 24,300     (6.9)         (31.4) (31.2)        2,197      2,108       63.4         0.0 1,640,200       7.6     2.0    29.5     2.3     

25 HDB VM 24,550     (3.3)         (15.6) (21.1)        2,119      2,012       70.2         1.1 2,043,787       7.6     1.6    23.1     1.8     

26 TPB VM 27,300     (14.3)       (33.8) (36.1)        1,852      1,582       55.6         0.0 2,600,183       8.3     1.6    22.0     1.9     

27 STB VM 22,350     5.7          (30.6) (30.4)        1,807      1,885       93.1         8.4 15,504,350     10.7   1.2    11.9     0.7     

28 BVH VM 53,700     (0.9)         (15.6) (5.6)          1,710      742          34.9         22.5 1,517,360       21.2   1.8    9          1.1     

29 EIB VM 32,400     2.9          (11.7) (4.4)          1,709      1,229       98.8         0.1 277,130          27.7   2.2    8.1       0.9     

30 DGC VM 106,200   (7.7)         4.3    44.7         1,691      371          57.1         34.4 2,483,753       12.2   5.4    56.6     44.6   

31 SHB VM 13,600     (5.9)         (37.3) (39.6)        1,556      2,667       88.4         26.0 7,090,060       5.7     1.0    19.7     1.3     

32 HVN VM 15,750     (12.7)       (36.7) (32.4)        1,496      2,214       7.3           24.1 1,334,983       N/A N/A N/A (17.1)  

33 PDR VM 51,600     (3.9)         (24.3) -25.8 1,487      672          37.7         46.6 2,043,150       18.6   4.7    30.0     9.7     

34 POW VM 13,500     -          (16.7) (27.8)        1,356      2,342       20.0         46.7 20,243,250     15.7   1.1    6.9       3.6     

35 REE VM 85,000     (8.6)         18.5  39.6         1,296      355          42.7         0.0 1,534,553       14.2   2.2    16.7     8.0     

36 SSI VM 20,200     (26.5)       (52.2) (59.4)        1,291      1,490       91.4         65.9 18,162,990     7.1     1.4    22.6     6.8     

37 PNJ VM 123,800   0.5          6.2    28.3         1,287      242          83.4         0.0 1,201,823       22.7   3.7    18.0     12.7   

38 PGV VM 25,900     (18.6)       (26.4) N/A 1,248      1,123       0.8           50.0 24,203            9.1     1.6    19.3     4.5     

39 MSB VM 17,100     (12.8)       (34.1) (39.8)        1,121      1,528       86.0         0.0 1,368,227       6.1     1.1    21.0     2.2     

40 KDH VM 35,800     (12.3)       (32.2) (34.2)        1,086      707          86.8         17.8 812,270          21.0   2.4    12.7     8.4     

41 KBC VM 32,500     (2.8)         (21.2) (29.4)        1,070      768          64.2         29.6 3,555,773       37.5   1.7    5.3       2.3     

42 VGC VM 53,100     28.1        (20.0) (6.7)          1,021      448          18.9         43.4 1,497,520       14.4   3.1    22.9     7.4     

43 VND VM 19,200     (21.1)       (43.4) (43.0)        1,003      1,218       90.0         82.5 17,248,280     5.5     1.5    35.6     8.5     

44 OCB VM 17,050     (12.6)       (34.9) (39.0)        1,002      1,370       73.6         0.3 1,319,850       5.8     1.0    19.8     2.3     

45 LPB VM 13,600     (5.6)         (31.3) (33.0)        877         1,504       85.2         0.7 6,772,510       6.2     1.1    18.5     1.1     

46 DPM VM 49,800     (22.1)       (22.4) (2.0)          836         391          35.4         32.3 4,824,510       3.9     1.6    50.2     37.3   

47 DIG VM 36,600     (36.0)       (61.5) (64.6)        785         500          55.2         46.5 8,219,900       17.3   2.5    16.5     7.1     

48 GEX VM 20,500     (7.2)         (49.8) (52.8)        749         851          62.4         39.9 10,724,130     15.2   1.4    10.6     2.3     

49 DCM VM 32,000     (21.4)       (23.6) (13.7)        727         529          24.4         38.9 6,820,824       5.7     1.9    38.9     29.7   

50 KDC VM 63,700     0.3          17.1  18.0         688         252          49.8         27.2 1,350,543       26.1   2.4    9.7       4.7     

51 VHC VM 87,400     (23.7)       (7.5)   39.0         688         183          50.6         72.7 2,144,500       10.5   2.5    26.1     17.3   

52 GMD VM 50,800     (13.2)       (13.8) 7.2           657         301          95.9         3.4 2,996,003       22.5   2.3    10.8     7.0     

53 NLG VM 35,500     (19.6)       (36.6) (44.7)        583         383          54.6         11.2 2,382,850       18.7   1.5    8.7       3.3     

54 VPI VM 61,700     (1.0)         (0.8)   10.2         582         220          62.7         48.2 1,126,840       33.5   4.4    13.9     4.1     

55 BHN VM 53,000     (4.0)         (10.8) (13.1)        527         232          0.9           31.6 1,580              42.9   2.9    6.6       4.4     

56 DXG VM 20,200     (19.2)       (53.7) (42.6)        526         608          75.6         18.7 9,175,727       13.4   1.3    11.3     3.3     

57 VCI VM 36,600     (6.5)         (38.2) (50.8)        526         335          72.4         81.3 4,545,430       7.5     1.7    26.9     12.3   

58 DHG VM 88,200     (3.9)         (20.0) (23.0)        495         131          5.6           45.8 10,273            14.4   3.2    21.8     17.5   

59 SBT VM 17,900     3.8          (26.2) (31.8)        483         629          42.7         91.9 2,531,027       15.7   1.3    8.3       3.7     

60 HCM VM 23,100     (1.9)         (35.8) (49.6)        453         457          52.5         5.9 4,170,387       8.8     1.4    17.9     5.9     

Price change (%)

Source: Bloomberg 4 Jul  
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